City of Lee’s Summit

Request For Proposal No. 2018-066

Waste Corporatio'n of Missouri, LLC

April 5, 2018




RFP # 2018-066

CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT
"PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
220 S.E. GREEN STREET LEE’S SUMMIT, MO 64063
Phone: 816-969-1085 Fax: 816-969-1081
Tarah.dzugherty@cityoflS.net

TITLE-SIGNATURE PAGE
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 2018-066

The City of Lee's Summit will accept electronically submitted proposals through Public Purchase or four (4) copies delivered from gualified
persons or firms interested in providing the following:

WASTE REMIOVAL & RECYCLING SERVICES FOR CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT DEPARTMENT LOCATIONS AND DOWNTOWN AREA
AS A YEARLY CONTRACT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED SCOPE OF SERVICES

PROPOSALS MUST BE UPLOADED INTO PUBLIC PURCHASE E-BIDDING SYSTEM OR FOUR (4) HARD COPIES DELIVERED PRIOR TO THE
CLOSING DATE OF FRIDAY APRIL 6TH, 2018, 3:00 P.M. LOCAL TEIME

The cutoff date and time for questions is Friday, March 30, 2018 Noon Local Time

A PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE IS SCHEDULED FOR THURSDAY, MARCH 29" AT 10:30 A M.
LOCAL TIME IN THE HOWARD A CONFERENCE ROOM ON THE 2"° FLOOR OF CITY HALL

It is the responsibility of interested firms to check the City’s e-bidding system, Public Purchase at
hitp://www.publicpurchase.com/gems/leessummit.mo/buyer/public/publicinfo for any addendums prior to the closing date and time
of this Proposal. All addendums must be signed and induded with submitted proposal.

The City reserves the right o reject any and all proposals, to waive technical defects, and to select the proposal{s) deemed most
advantageous to the City.

The undersigned certifies that he/she has the authority to bind this company in an agreement to supply the service or commedity in
accordance with all terms and conditions specified herein. Please type or print the information below.

Respondent is REQUIRED to complete, sign and return this form with their submittal.

Company Name ’ Authorized Person {Print)
WCA of Missouri, LLC Carey Calabrese
Address Signature 2
19212 E. 231st St. /:;7 -~
City/State/Zip _ Titlew
Harrisonville, MO 64701 District Manager Je-06517077
Telephone # Fax # Date Tax ID#
816-380-5595 : April 4, 2018
E-mail Entity Type
ccalabrese@wcamerica.com Limited Liability Company

“The mission of the procurement operation is to provide innovation, value and cost effective squtlons with integrity while preserving the public frust ™
Revised by BC-12-19-17. Page |1



RFP # 2018-066

ENCLOSURE 1l
TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following table sets forth the specific items to be addressed in the'proposél. Respondents are requested to use this page with their
proposal and with the corresponding page humbers indicated on the information submitted within their proposal:

A. | TITLE-SIGNATURE PAGE Page 1
B. | TABLE OF CONTENTS: Page 2
Submit this page with page numbers provided.
C. LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL: Attachment
Limnit to four (4) pages; to be submitted on the provider’s letterhead. .
1. Concisely state the provider's understanding of the services required by the City.
2. Include additional relevant information not requested elsewhere in this RFP.
3. The signature of the letter shall be that of a person authorized to represent and bind the
firm/provider.
D. | ADDENDA (if applicable) Attachment
The respondent must return the correct number of all numbered addenda with submitted proposal. All
Addenda must be signed.
E. PROVIDER PROFILE: Page 3
Form 1 provided
F. LIST OF MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT: Page 4
Form 2 provided
G. | EXPERIENCE/REFERENCES: Page 5 -_6
Form 3 provided {Form 3 may be reproduced and attached in sequence if more space is required).
H. | RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL: Page _7and8
Form 4 provided (Form 4 may be reproduced and attached in sequence if more space is required).
PROJECT APPROACH NARRATIVE: Page _9 - 10
Form 5 provided {This form must be signed and dated).
1. | COST: ' Page 11 through 19
Forms provided (Forms 6A, 6B, 6C and 6D)
K. | Affidavit, Work Authorization - Form provided Page 20
{Must be signed, notarized and submitted prior to the issuance of a contract {over 55,000)
L. | E-Verify Program’s Memorandum of Understanding Electronic Signature Page Page _21

(Must be submitted prior to the issuance of a contract {over $5,000)

“The mission of the procurement operation is to provide innovation, value and cost effective solutions with integrity while preéerving the public trust.”

Revised by BC-12-18-17. Fage |36




ATTACHMENT 1

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL




April 5, 2018

Tarah Daugherty
Procurement Officer I
City of Lee's Summit

220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

RE: Request For Proposal 2018-066

Ms. Daugherty:

WCA of Missour], LLC, a subsidiary of WCA Waste Corporation, is pleased to submit our proposal for the
City of Lee’s Summit RFP 2018-066. We have carefully examined ail of the RFP documents and have a
clear understanding of the requirements necessary to meet and exceed the City’s needs. That
understanding is also deepened by WCA's status as the current provider of waste removal and recycling
services for City of Lee’s Summit department locations and downtown area containers.

Regulatory compliance, safety and environmental responsibility are the pillars of WCA's corporate
philosophy. Every member of our team — including our operations personnel, our customer service
representatives and our supervisors who oversee facilities — strives to be the best in the industry. We
will maintain our record of upholding the City’s stringent standards and expectations. To highlight our
expertise, please consider the following as you evaluate our proposal:

e WCA has a proven history of serving municipalities across Missouri and our other markets, and
we understand the intricacies involved in safe and successful operations of transfer stations and
tandfills.

e WHCA has become a leader in the waste industry by maintaining the highest levels of controt over
our operations, customer service, environmental responsibilities, safety and other critical areas.
This focus will enable WCA to provide unparalleled service to the City of Lee’s Summit and its
various departments.

e With WCA, safety is a core value of our company. To illustrate the importance of our safety
culture, WCA created a Safety Bonus program which allows employees to darn bonuses by
adhering to the high standards of WCA's safety culture.

e WCA takes care of our employees, which includes paying some of the highest wages in the
industry in many of the markets we serve. We do this to ensure stability in our workforce, which
allows us to provide world class service.

—— 22820 S. State Route 291 Highway e Harrisonville, MO 64701 « (816) 380-5595 ——



& WCA uses the |atest technology and leading software systems in our industry. These systems
include comprehensive billing, customer service, real time tracking through GPS systems and
reporting capacity down to the individual level.

e With the resources of a top American Corporation, WCA of Missouri LLC is also a lecal company
well positioned to meet local needs. We have a decentralized management system that
empowers local teams to make real-time decisions on the ground when situations arise.

e WCA remains committed to protecting our natural resources, as evidenced by our construction
of waste-to-energy operations at our landfills. Both of our Missouri landfilis and our Kansas
landfill convert landfill gases into electrical energy, thus reducing the demand for non-
renewable resources.

i want to thank vou for accepting this proposal from WCA. Enclosed are the required documents
requested by the RFP with all other documents to be made available upon notice of award. WCA is
currently the incumbent provider of these services in Lee’s Summit and provides similar services in
municipalities across the region. We take great pride in the services and safety record we offer.

After reviewing our bid, we are confident you will agree that WCA has the experience, financial backing
and qualifications to be the preferred solid waste services provider for the City of Lee’s Summit.

Sincerely,

ey

(>
\\

Carey Calabrese
District Manager
Waste Corporation of Missouri, LLC

—— 22820 5. State Route 291 Highway # Harrisonville, MO 64701 e (816) 380-5595 —




- ATTACHMENT 2

ADDENDUM 1



CHANGES AND ADDITIONS TO THE ORIGINAL RFP DOCUMENT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

¥ Section 3.0 Tentative Timeline for RFP Process shall now read:

3.0 Tentative Timeline for REP Process: The timeline listed below is the City’s estimation of time required to
complete the RFP pracess. Ail efforts shall be made to abide by this schedule but it may change due to
different circumstances.

Post RFP Notification March 16th, 2018

Question Cutoff date March 30th, 2018 @ Noon, Local Time,
Proposal Submittal Deadline - April 6th, 2018 @ 3:00 P.M.,, Local Time
Meet to review Week of April 16", 2018

Interviews {if applicable) Week of April 30", 2018

City Council {if applicable) June 217, 2018

Notice to Proceed Last Week of Jung, 2018

Contract Start Date ' July 1%, 2018 —OR-

**Alternate/Tentative Contract Start Date  Last Week of July, 2018 (only if deemed necessary)
**#NOTE: If the City deems necessary and the awarded Hauler needs roughly 30 days to get new Containers ordered and set.

» RFP Page 14, Enclosure 1 {FOR REFERENCE ONLY) shall now be INFERVIEW PROPOSAL RANKING SCORE SHEET

» Original RFP Page 23, Cost Form 6A City Department Waste, Line 14 Police Headguarters, this shall be NOTED: **NOTE:
For this location access is behind a locked gate. Driver must push a button to be let in by dispatch. Dispatch is available 24/7. if the
buttan is not working, dispatch may be reached at 816-963-7350. There is no need fo push the button again to exit, as there are
motion detectors to allow for automatic gate opening.

»  Original RFP Page 26, Cost Form 6B City Department Recycling, Line 12 Police Headquarters, this shall be NOTED:
**NOTE: For this location access is behind a locked gate. Driver must push a button to be let in by dispatch. Dispatch is available
24/7. If the button is not working, dispatch may be reached at 816-962-7390. There is no need.to push the button again to exit, as
there are motion detectors to allow for automatic gate opening.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Each bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 of RFP No. 2018-066, titled Waste Removal & Recycling Services for
City of Lee’s Summit Department Locations & Downtown Area by his/her signature affixed hereto, and shall submit this Addendum
and any attachments provided herein with their original bid submittal. NOTE: This Addendum must be completed and signed and
submitted with Proposals In order to be considered a responsive Respondent.

CERTIFICATION BY B|PDER:

-

L

SIGNATURE 7
{

7mie District Manager

comMmpaNy Waste Corporation of Missouri, LLC

paTe  April 5, 2018

Addendum Number 1
Page 30of3

. ‘Procurement and Contract Services _ L
- 220 SE Greon Street | Les's Summit; ME 54663 ; P: 816.960.1080 | F: 818.960.1001 | chyofis.nat
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| LEE'S SUMMIT RFP # 2018-066

MISSEOURT

FORM NO. 1: PROVIDER PROFILE

1 Lead Service Provider/Firm(s) {or Joint Venture} Name and Address:
Waste Corporation of Missouri, LLC 19212 E. 231st St. Harrisonville, MO 64701
1a. Provider /Firm is: X National ___Regional __ local

"1b. Year Provider/Firm Established: 1998

Years of Experience providing RFP identified services/project for municipalities:
20 Years '

lc. Licensed to do business in the State of Missouri: A Yes __ No

1d. Missouri Secretary of State Charter No. FLgol L‘ | 5 S20 o Specity Exemption Number

le. Principal contact information: Name, title, telephone number and email address:
Carey Calabrese, District Manager -
816-380-5595
ccalabrese@wcamerica.€om

1f. Address of office to perform work, if different from Item No. 1:

2. All waste removed from City property must be disposed of properly in accordance with all Environmental Protection Agency
regulations, local, and state laws. Service under this contract reguires that waste be taken to a licensed landfill facility or licensed
incinerator. Respondent must state below the name(s) and location(s) of facility that wastes will be taken to:

Name of Facility: Lee's Summit Landfill

Location: 2101 SE Hamblem Rd. Lee's Summit, MO

Contact Persan and Phone number: _Laimy Guriox 618-407-2280

Name of Facility:

Location:

Contact Person and Phone number:

“The mission of the procurement operation is to provide innovation, value and cost effective solutions with intagrity while preserving the public trust.”
Revised by BC-12-19-17. Pazge |17
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Machinery and Equipment



lEEfS-.-SﬁM MIET | REP # 2018-066

MISSOURI

FORM NO. 2: LIST OF MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT :
It Is reprasented as part of this bid, that the below iisted Machinery & Equipment is available for use in the provision of work

and/or services stipulated in this RFP. “Available” shall mean that the equipment is ownhed of under the coritrol of the
bidder submitting this bid. The quality of the equipment used by the Coniractor for Trash and Recycling Services for the City
of Lee's Summit, shall be sufficient to perform waork required herein. BIDDERS ARE TO LIST BELOW ALL TRUCKS TO BE USED

DURING THE CONTRACT.

YEAR MAKE MODEL ary

_%%5 x FEETwwTiguee £1L ¢
204t Fiviews tamg £e E
Ade rafCE ML et 3 ¢
261% Pereeggzaes fze ]
EVNE i s BN 3o 3

“The mission of the procurement opersation is to provide innovation, value and cost effective solutions with Inzagrity while preserving the public frust.”
Revised by BC-12-29-17. Page |18




Pages 5 and 6

Experience/References
- (Attachment)



| LEE'S SUMM]T RFP # 2018-066
: I MISSOURL

FORM NO. 3: EXPERIENCE/REFERENCES

NOTE: This sheet may be reprinted & submitted with the proposal several times for each individual that would be performing work under this

Agreement, if awarded.

Work by Service Provider/Firm that best illustrate current qualifications relevant to the City's project that has been/is being accomplished
by-personnel during the past five {5) years that shall be assigned to the City's project. List no more than ten (10) total projects within
approximately 100 miles of the City of Lee’s Summit:

SEE ATTACHMENT ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Entity Name, Address & Location:

' Completion Date {Actual or Estimated):

Entity’s Contact Person, Title & Telephone Number:

Estimated Cost (In Thousands) for work performed by responsible Service Provider: $

Scope of Entire Project: (Please give quantitative indications wherever possible}.

“The mission of the procurement operation is to provide innovation, value and cost effective solutions with integrity while preserving the public trust.”
Revised by BC-12-19-17. Page |19




References

City of Camdenton
473 West U.S. Highway 54
Camdenton, MO 65020
Contact: City Administrator, 1. Jeff Hancock, jhancoc@camdentoncity.com
City Clerk, Renee Kingston, emall reneek® camdentoncity.com
573/346-3600 ‘
Exclusive services for all residential, commercial, and industrial customers within the City of Camdenton
operating 6 days per week - Primary contractor
Start 1/01/2015 through curfent Valued at $410,000 annually

Fort Leonard Wood-Balfour Beatty Military Housing Management, LLCPO Box

320 '

Ft Leonard woed, MO 65473

Contact: Maintenance Manager, Ron Hesteness, rhesteness@bbcgrp.com
Office Administrator, Kathy Mincey, kmincey@bbcgrp.com

573/325-0118

Exclusive services for 1,806 residential dwellings providing solid waste and

recycle services on a weekly schedule - Primary contractor

Start 2008 through 2019 Valued at $413,182.80 annually

City of Kansas City, Missouri

414 East 12th Street, 1st Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

Contact: Ronnell E. Simpson, Sr., Senior Procurement Officer, ronneil.simpdon@kcmo.org
Michael Shaw, Director of Solid Waste Management, michaé&l.shaw@kcmo.org

816/513-0851

Exclusice services for providing residential waste and recycle services to 102,221 residents,

operating multiple routes five days per week - Primary contractor with one subcontractor

Start 2010 through 2018 Valued at $10,205,744.64 annually

City of Salem
400 N Iron Street
Salem, MO 65560
Contact: City Administrator, Ray Walden, cityadministrator@salemmo.com
City Clerk, Mary Happel, cityc]erk@sa[emmo.com
573/729-5211
" Exclusive services for all city residential solid waste and recycle services, introduction of
single stream service in November of 2017 - Primary contractor
Start 2000 through 2020 Valued at $305,814.60

City of Smithville
107 West Main 5t
Smithville, MO64089
Contact: Steven Garrett, City Administrator, sgarrett@smithvillemo.org
Jack Hendrix, Development Director, jhendrix@smithvillemo.org
816/532-3897
Exclusive residential services for trash, recycle, yardwaste, and bulky items - Primary contractor

Start 1/01/2015 through 12/31/2020 valued at$ (4O, c00 m“mu‘{
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Key Personnel
- (Attachment)



LEE'S SUMMIT 7 RFP # 2018-066
I MISSOURLD

EORM NO. 4: RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL

NOTE: This sheet may be reprinted & submitted with the proposal several times for each individual.

Brlef resume of key persons, specialists, and individual service providers that shall be assigned to the City of Lee’s Summit:
SEE ATTACHMENT ON FOLLOWING PAGE -

a. Name and Title:

b. Project Assignment:

c. Name of Service Provider/Firm with which associated:

d. Years of Experience:
With this service provider/firm ___ other service providers/firms ___

e. Education: Degree(s)/Year/Speciaiization:

f.  Current Registration{s):

g. Other Experience & Qualifications relevant to the proposed project:

“The mission of the procurement operation is to provide innovaiion, value and cost effective solutions with integrity while preserving the public trust.”
Revised by BC-12-19-17. Page |20



KEY PERSONNEL

The following are key employees who would be assigned to this contract if WCA is the elected proposer
to City of Lee’s Summit RFP #2018-066:

Al Blease — Region Vice President
Carey Calabrese — District Manager
Don Cartwright — Cperations Manager

Jenny King — Office Manager

Al Blease

Region 1 Vice President of WCA Waste Corporation, covering Kansas and Missouri. His 15 years of
solid waste industry experience includes a role as Director of Operations, where he implemented
significant restructurings, market expansions and numerous cost effective programs. He isa
bilingual, value-based decision maker. He lives in Leawood, Kansas, and has been employed by WCA
-since May, 2017. He earned a BBA in Finance and International Business from the University of
Miami, Florida and an MBA from Nova Southeastern University in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida.

Carey Calabrese

6 years within the industry and with WCA. Have held many roles within the company, which
included; finance, operations and managiement. Have worked in many different markets throughout
the country. Current resident of Missouri, but have a domicile in Houston as well. Hold a Bachelors
of Sciences in Economics from The University of Houston. NWRA certificate in Landfill Management
as well as Collection Management.

[

Don Cartwright

29 years in the solid waste industry and a WCA employee for the past two. He has overseen hauling
operations and fandfills for national and regional companies in six markets across the Midwest and
currently lives in Raymore, Missouri.

Jenny King

Jenny has been in the waste industry for 4 years and a WCA employee for nearly three years. She is the
Customer Service Manager. Jenny’s experience includes Customer Service, Accounts payable/receivable,
Leadership, and Operations. Jenny currently resides in Raymore, MO.
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LEE'S SUMMIT

MISSOURYE

RFP # 2018-066

FORM NO. 5: PROJECT APPROACH NARRATIVE

NOTE: A separate sheet, properly labeled, may be attached to answer bulleted items but this sheet must still be signed and submitted

with Proposals). SEE ATTACHMENT ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Use this space (or attach a separate sheet) to provide a detailed project approach including but not limited to:

Describe Project schedule and approach for the City’s needs

Familiarity with project locations as evidenced by pre-proposal attendance, proposal/interview

o Identify/recognize critical or unique issues spedific to the project and successful critical er unigue approaches used elsewhere

Proposed communication process

Waste Corporation of Missouri, LLC

Carey Calabrese

(;]om any Name

AuthorizedAerson (Print)
—

9212'E, 231st St. Lo,
Address S‘rgnatlfre
Harrisonville, MO 64701 District Manager
City/State/Zip Title
816-380-5595 816-380-5497 April 5, 2018
Telephone # Fax # Date

e-065 17167 Limited Liability Company

Tax ID No. Entity Type:

“The mission of the procurement operation is to provide innovation, value and cest effective solutions with integrity while preserving the public trust.”

Revised by BC-12-19-17.

Page |21



PROJECT APPROACH NARRATIVE

WCA employs approximately 240 people in the Greater Kansas City region who service numerous trash
and recycling collection contracts for the City of Kansas City and surrounding communities. Additionally,
the company has access to multiple teams of drivers and mechanics outside of the Kansas City market
who can be brought to the area if needed. Sister companieg in Sedalia, Rolla, Lebanon, Springfield and
Joplin can be called upon in the case of emergencies.

The Regional Vice President will oversee all aspects of the contract from WCA's office in Harrisonville.
The District Manager will be responsible for daily management of the contract from the Harrisonville
and Kansas City locations. Transfer station, MRF and Operations personnel will implement the contract
fromm the Harrisonville facility, and customer service support is located in Harrisonville.

As the incumbent provider of waste removal and recycling services for the City of Lee’s Summit
department locations and the downtown area, WCA is intimately familiar with each container and any
timing, access or other issues tied to servicing those containers. WCA would be able to maintain current
service schedule and approach, or the company could refine the current collection system through an
alternative proposal, following consultation and agreement with city staff.

WCA personnel are familiar with the existing trash and recycling container locations found in RFP #2018-
066 and have reviewed each location within the past 10 days. Additionally, WCA is familiar with the
City’s needs and expectations through a thorough review of the RFP, attendance at the March 14
meeting with city staff and attendance at the March 29 pre-proposal canference.

WCA will maintain effective communication cha"r.gnels with Lee’s Summit staff. WCA will provide staff
with the office phone number, cell number and email address of the Key Personnel found in this
proposal, along with the contact information for the appropriate front-line route supervisors and the
company’s municipal representative.




LEE'S. SUMMIT REP # 2018-066
MISSOURI

COSE FORM NO. 8A: CITY DEPARTMENT WASTE
" The Department Waste and Recydiing Areas on Forms 6A and 6B may be bid solely and separate from the Downtown Waste & Recycling

Area on Cast Form 6C. The Gity raserves the right to avard an Agreement in its entirety to one Hauter or split the award between Haulers
far the locations ldentified on Cost Forms B4, 6B end &C.

NOTE 4: The cost per pick up Is inclusive of ALL containers identified at each lacation, regardless of quantity. NOTE 2: Awarded
Contractor will be responsible for providing aff Waste Containers Identified in an awarded Contract 2t no cost to the City, NOTE3: All
locations that Identify 2 times/week for a Pick Up Schedule rmust be separated by at least 2 FULL DAYS OF NQ SERVICE ance the Hauler
finalizes the weekly route schedule.

Alf pricing befow shall remain firm and fixed for the contractual term. In the event of errors in extension of total price{s}, the unit
price(s), identified as cost per pick up, shall prevail. Respondents are required te complete each space betow, even if the cost is 0. A
cost of S0 shall indicate bidder will pick up at the identifted location for no charge. if opting to NOT service a location, bidder should
indicate “No Rid” on the applicabie line for that location. Faflure to complete each space below may resultin the rejection of your hid.

DEPARTMENT CONTAINER QTY & SIZE | PICK UP SCHEDULE | COST PER PICKUP TOTAL ANNUAL
. MONTHLY COST TOTAL
1. Animal Contral Ci-Zey 1 time/week 8 “"hj 3 [ ) )
1991 SE Hamblen Rd, dumpster with wheels i - 54 é L
Rodney Wagner, 816-369-1646
2. AirporifHangar 1 i-dey 1 timafweek S $ 4
2525 NE Douglas dumpster with lock [10 . \ i Y7, 8 Lf o
lohn Chrazda 963-118G
3. City Hall (Loading Dock} 3-2 oy dumpsters with 5 Ao 5
220 SE Green Street wheels ZS’ 37 ZZ'L &% ” 73
Ron Johnson, 969-1860 , e o] 3956,
_ 3 fimas/week z ‘ 3 :
1-96 gallon Cart s
lac.h:aLt"i

4, Fire Station 2 2 -90 gallon pefy-cart 1iime/weak |5 , 3 )
2000 NE Rice Rd & 3 )} z i
Brian Austerman 968-1302 4 gp Zb ‘2
5. Fire Station 3 1 - 90 gallon poly-cart 1 timne foraek s 5 )
210 SW Pryor L 00 wy” 2
Brian Austerman 963-1302 '
6. Fire Station 4 2 - 80 gellon poly-cart 1 time/weesk 5 s 3
404 NE Woods Chapel L.O Ol 2L 22
Brlan Austerman 869-1302 *
7. Fire Station 5 1% cy dumpster with 1 time/week b4 b3 5
3650 SW Windemere wheels 1z L7 5—',—4 é&[ 42
Brian Austerman 369-1302 )
8. Fire Station 6 1% cy dumpster with 1 time/week 5 3 17/ [
101 NE Blackwell " wheels 247 5 .
Brian Austerman 969-1302 % C/% %
9, Fire Station 7 1% cy dumpster with 1 time/week s 5 4
2150 SW Scherer Rd. whezls {?/ L{ ‘) 5'5[ éL[ 4,
Brian Austerman 969-£302
10. Gamber Center 2 — 2 oy dumpster with 2 timesfweek |35 $ 3
Pat Shepard 969-1581 wheels ) ! g 2 joe 1 Lol
4 5E Independence Avenue #See Note 3 Above .

| “The missian of fne pracarement operalicn ks to provide innovation, value and cest affective solutfons wilh infegiily while preserving the publls frust.”
Page |22

Revised hy BC-12-19-37,




| LEE'S. SUMMIT

RFP i 2018-066

MISSOURI
DBEPARTMENT CONTAINER OTY & PHCK UP SCHEDBULE COST PER TOTAL ANMNUAL
SIZE PICKUP MONTHLY COST TOTAL
11. Harris Park 2 -2 ey durnpster with QOff Season- 4 [ 0
110 5W 8iue Plavy. wheels Sept-May;
Ryan Gibson 369-1556 1309 | 1o (¥
1 timefweak
4.2 cy dumpster with in Season- 3 3
wheels June, Judy & August;
Contractor shall deliver 3 timesfweek ¢ %
the 2 additional Z /L\k'ﬁ
dumpsters during the b@{) q)
3" week In May & 10 T
reamove the 2 .
additional dumpsters,
n1o later than the 2™
week of September. .
12, Legacy Park Community Off Season- S 5 0 0
Center October-Aprik; {; 0
901, NF Bluestem Plawy. 2 times/week 7}‘;« ,%L A i
Eric Shooley 969-1553
. - **Njon & Thurs
*¥NOTE: This location has 3-Z2ovd :
y dumpsters 5 -
MANDATORY pick up days. Hauler Malisgjﬁher 3 $
may not sefect their own days of . : 5 ‘ 0
the week for pick up & must 3 Umes/week; ,.L E/ 15 3 1,{4 \)\\\\.
adhere to identified days of ) on/Wed/Fri
waek,
13. Lea Mckeighan North Park Off Season- Y 3
901 NE Bluastem Pkwy. April-October \'L,Ukﬂ 'D/ q idb\%
Jacoh Johnson 968-1544 1tima/week;
’ In Season- 8 3
1-2 ¢y dumpster November-March L 5 oy
2 times/week \/L ‘\ ' 0 \/3/
‘ *ee Nole 3 Above
14. Palica Headguartars 1-8 ¢y dumpster 2 tirnes/week S - S o
10 NE Tudor Rd. A 1% {65 ALY
8radd Gartin 969-1787 #Spe Nole 3 Above
1—90 galion poly-cart 1 Himefweek 3
| (,-00 2L 3L
15. Maintenance Facility {Fleet | 2 -2 oy dumpster with 2 times/week S 5
& Public Works Ops) wheels
1971 SE Hambien Rd. % 10 0 O
Mark Stinson 965-1873 or K: ’I)'O
Shawn Graff 262-1871 S \“ \
g .
**NOTE: For this location access *See Nole 3 Above
is hehind a gate, Driver must be ¥
let In between the hours of
7:00arm-3:00pm Mon-Fri
16. Water Utilities — Operations 1 —4 ¢y dumpster 1 time/Every other 4 S
Tudor Road Pump Station’ week ()pq’) f;q (;{} % 6.\

1751 NE Tudor Rd.
Mike Rlley 569-1963

“The missicn of the procurement operafion Is to provide innovalion, vatue and cost effective solutions with Entégriiy while preserving the public trust.”
Page [23

Revised by 8C-12-18-17.




Y LEE'S SUMMIT | | REP ¥ 2018-066

MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT CONTAINER QTY & PICK UP SCHEDULE |* TOST PER TOTAL ANNUAL l
SIZE i PICKUP MONTHLY COST TOTAL
17, Water Utility Service Center 1—6¢y durnpster 1 time/week s s . 5
1200 S€ Hamblen Rd
Mike Riley 965-1963 \ :5 5’

*$NOTE: Farthis location access ?)5 75‘

is behind a gate, Driver must be
let in between the hours of 7am-
3:30pm Mon-Fri

GRAND TOTALS FOR DEPARTMENT WASTE {Lines 1-17) SR . g
U396 7 2y 104644
WASTE COMPACTOR RENTAL FEES '
18. Park Construction & 30 cy Waste As Needed- DISPOSAL RATE: MONTHLY ANNUAL
COperaticns Center Compackor {Dept. will eall when ' RENTAL FEE: RENTAL FEE:
plek up is Needed} ) . )
3 13’ on | § ’ZS? 3 -\r) ki
1801 NE Coneflowar HAUL RATE: {Manthly Rental
Robert Sanchez 963-1531 ] l i . Fee x 12)
{on call}
Loa S~e C«;{"’?b fﬁc}-'cw\- o'g' M1$Souwel LLC (avey Cea ]Q. é\’ esg
Company Name _.. Autharized Pe Prin:
TEYPE £ o33 S+ el
Address Signatur
Harcisenvile, Mo G476 DES I Manesed
City/State/2ip Title §
Pl 5355 iR T \A?mi S, 1Y
' Te[ephor;e # Fax # Date
6 @57707 Loy ez L\G_L I+Y C@w\?an
Tax ID Mo, ) Entity Type

"The mission of the procurement operation is 1o provide innovation, value and cost effactive soluticns wilh integrily while preserving the pubSc yrust.”
Revised by 8C-12-19-17. Page |24




1S LEE'S. SUMMIT. REP # 2018-066
MIBEEOURI ’
COST FORM NO. 68: CITY DEPARTMENT RECYCLING : .

The Department Waste and Recydfing Areas on Forms 6A and 6B may be bid solely and separate from the Downtown Waste & Recycling
Area on Cost Form 6C. The Clty reserves the right to award an Agreement In its enfirety to one Hauler or split the award between Haulers
for the locations identified on Cost Forms 6A, 68 and 6C.

Materials that will be recycled are plastic {types 1-7), plastic grocary and retail sacks, paper, paperboard, cardboard, aluminum, tin and
mixed office paper - ALLCOMMINGLER, Successful bidder must accept commingied recyclable materials and shall not reject loads of
materials deemed to ba contaminated, ‘

NOTE 1: The cost per pick up is inclusive of ALL containers identified at each location, regardiess of quantty.

i

NOTE 2: Awarded Contractor will be responsible for providing all Recyeling Containers identified in an awarded Contract at no cost to the
City for containers.

All pricing below shali rermin firm and fixed for the contractual term. In the event of errors in extension of total price(s), the unit
nrice(s), identified as Cost per Pickup,shall prevail, Bidders are required to complete each space below, even if the cost is 30. [fopting
o NOT service a locatioh, respondent shauld indicate “Ne Bid” on the applicable line for that focation. Failure to complete each space
below may result in the refection of your bid. If Bidder offers a Rebate Program for helow recycling locations, additianal documentation
outlining the rebate program shall be provided with bid submittal. '

© DEPARTMIENT CONTAINER 1Y & SIZE PIK UP COST PER TOTAL ANNUAL TOTAL
: SCHEDULE PICKUP MONTHLY
COST
4. Animal Control 2 — 90 galion poly-carts | 1 time/week [ - 5 S
1991 SE Harablen Rd. 6 0% 25 Yw
Rodney Wagner, 816-369-1646 O
2. City Hall Loading Dock 2 - 2 cy dampsters with |2 times/week S )
224 SE Green Street wheels & lock/chain 8.0 127 '70 QGUU
Kelll Welch, 968-1012 .
3. Fire Station 2 1-65 gallon poly-cart |1 time/week 5 5 3
2000 KE Rice Road 5540 (Yo |30
Brian Austerman 965-1302 : .
4, Fire Station 3 1.—-65 galion poly-cart |1 timefweek s $ s
210 SW Pryor v D
Brian Austarman 365-1302 6 4: [ 3 K Q?
5. Fire Station 4 1—55 gallon poly-cart | 1 time/week s § 4
414 NE Woods Chapel ] T 7 )
Brian Austerman 969-1302 - _ E ’ Cl g 35
6. Fire Station & 1-— 65 gallon poly-cart | 1 time/week s g 5 5
3650 SW Windemere : : {,E L0
Brian Austerman $69-1302 612 3éb
7. Fire Station 6 1—65 gallon poly-tart | 1 time/week 5 $ % $ 3
102 NE Blackwell © 2,0
8rian Austerman 965-1302 [9 - C('L
8. Eire Station 7 1-90 galion poly-cart | 1 imefweek [ S 5
2150 SW Scherer Rd, ' e
Brian Austerman 969-1302 . é, Cz z 3 {"D
8. Gamber Centar 1— 2 cy container with ~ [ 1 time/fweek g g ' 3
4 5F independence Avenue wheels & lock/chain I 2 _%3’/ 745 q '}\O
Pat Shepard 969-1581
10. Harris Park Commenity 1—2 cy dummpster with | Off Season- 3
Canter wheels & lock/chain Sept-May; ]
110 SW Blue Plavy. : 1 tmefweek ‘1.01,7 5 L/ l()d(%
Ryan Gibson 9649-1556
In Seasan- $ & s
Tune, July 8 . HO o q
August; YL' j)l \ {W
3 timesfweaek 1 ]

“Tha mission of tha procurement aperation is to provide nnovation, value and cost offectiva solutions with intagrity while preserving the mublle trust.”
Rewised by BC-12-12-17. . Page |25




lEE'SS“MMlT RFP # 2018-066

MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT CONTAINER QTY & SIZE PICK UP COST PER TOTAL | ANNUAL TOTAL
SCHEDULE PICKUP MONTHLY :
€osT

11. Legacy Park Community 1 —90 gallon poly-cart |1 timefwask 5 $ [

Centar . -

901 NE Bluestem Pkwy, b c?/Z Ee 3 LD
Eric Shooley 969-1553
12, Police Headquarters 6 — 90 gallon poly-carts |1 time/week s ] S’ 4
10 NE Tudor Rd. . l ”2- F
Bradd Gartin 963-1787 qciég Z 5—3
13, Maintenance Facliity {Fleet {12 cy container with |1 tme/week ) 3 b
& publicWerks Ops) wheels
1571 5E Hamblen Rd.
Mark Stinson 96%-1873 or o

Shawn Graff 969-1871 qf)
1152 Qoo

**NOTE: For this location
access Is behind a gate. Driver
misst be st in betwaan the
hours of 7:00arm-3:00 pm Mon-
Fri

14. Park Construction & 2 - 90 gallon poly-cart | 1 timefweek 5 P [ 3
Operations Center % Q l

[y
1801 NE Coneflower > 7 ".}"UC’
Robert Sanchez 569-1531
15. Water Utility Service 1--Bey dumpster 1 timefweak

Center
1208 SE Hamblen Rd \@p

Mike Rifey 969-1963 \L\\\Og %\S-r

**NOTE: For this location
access is behind 2 gate. Driver -
must be let in between the
haurs of 7am-3:38pm Mon-Fri

GRAND TOTALS FOR DERARTMENT RECYCLING {Lines 1-15): $ -)j‘]ﬂ,.\f? 3 \\ﬁb\ 1 52}{@

Does your Company affer a ﬂehate Prograrm for the above identifled City Recycling locations? |Elves DNO
{Mote: if answering Yes, program documentatlon ts a requirement of Proposal submittal}

waste Cor pocatn of Missene LLC Caovel Calbrese
Comparw Name £ 33 g+ < Authoz‘_@%}rs w},’—
_A;j—ff;sjrhSewviﬂe. s (GHTG( e ISEv iCH+ Maag R
ity Stafefle 5.5?5 E’i(p‘S?ﬁf'[?? Tl ‘(g }bf?
Telephnne # Fax #
De-6657107 Tomited Liebe Lw Czﬁmoﬂe\.‘f

Tax 1D No. ] Entity Type:

“The missicn of the procurement oparallon ls to pravide innovalmn value and cosi effective solutions with Inlegrity while pres presenvion lhe public trust.”
Revised by BC-12-19-17, Fage |75




J.LEE'S. SUMMIT RFP # 2018-066
MIBSOURI

COST FORM NO. 6¢: DOWNTOWN WASTE & RECYCLING

The Downtown Waste and Recyeling Areas on Fornis 5C may be bid solely and separate from the City Department locations on Cost Form
6A and 6B. The City raserves the right to award an Agreement in its entirety to ane Hauler ar spiit the award between Haulers for the
focations identified on Cost Farms GA, 68 anq 6C.

Sea Downtown Trash Barrels & Recycling Bin Locations mag attached as Exhibit A

~ TDOWNTOWN WASTE
The City would |lke to obtain Pricing on Pick Ups 2 fwk AND also BX/wi for the Downtown Barrels so as to have

options to chaose from or change If necessary.

NOTE: All Downtown Waste barrefs below are City owned bins that have plastic, removable liners. Cantractor is NOT
| respensible for providing any downtown waste barrels. Hauler may NOT select thelr own Day of the Week for Pick up
of Downtown Waste. Days identified below for Downtown Waste shall be adherad to.

OFTION 1—4X/ WK

LOCATION CONTAINER OTY & SIZE | PICK UP SCHEDULE } COST PER TDTAL ANNUAL COST
{Days identified must | PICKUP MONTHLY
be adhered io) £OST
Downtown Barrels® 40- City Provided 30 14 timas/week s 5 [
Ron fohnson 963-1860 Gallen Barrels Saturday, Monday, | 1 > O
(See Exhibit A) Wednesday & \'Z L 6’] b
Friday
1-City Provided 30 2 times fweek
Farmer’s Market Park'igg Lat* Gallon Barrel wMonday & Friday
Cornar of Douglas & 2 Intersection
— "Mary Stacy Respite” area
DPTION 2—6X/WK
Downtown Barrels® 40- City Provided 30 6 imesfwaek s g S
Ror Johnson 568-1850 Gallon Barrels ‘| Saturday, Manday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday, & Of -
Thursday, Friday
Farmer’s Market Parkl?g Lot* ) 1--City Provided 30 2 times /week b L
Corner of Douglas & 2™ intersection | earon Barrel Monday & Friday

— “Mary Stacy Respite” area

Note: On both 4x & 6x options shove, Farmers Market Is inclusive of the Downtown Route and shall be included with the Cost for
Downtewn Pickup.

DOWNTOWN RECYCHING

NOTE: Contractor is NOT responsible for providing the Downtown Recycling Bins. These are City owned Bins. Hauler may se]ect
their own Day of the week for Pick up as it pertains to Downtown Recycling.

LOCATION CONTAINER QTY & SIZE PICKUP COST PER TOTAL ANNUAL COST
i SCHEDULE PICK UP MONTHLY
: COST

Downtown Recycle Bins* 10 - City provided 30 | 1 time/week; $ s $ O
Ron Johnson 369-1860 gallon bins with BD , gcifﬁt? g Wl o
{See Exhibit A} “Recyeling” on them pE -
WasSie C@F'? M-q,-‘_—m a’[_ M':SS‘@M-W;I,LLC Ce '('-‘9?4’ Cda_,/& eff’s ‘

Carnpahy Name Authc?eﬂ’erso ¢ at! __

G B o3 S

Address Slgnaﬁ'.sré

\-La,vv\\ﬁw\rft{f 3""0{:]{76[ g/-{—r C-f—-— M@\QQQ,,-

S 5595 3% S99 T ”liwu S DelX
st 57767 0 Ot aed Lt bl {1y ComPany
e Entity Type: ' ) l

“The misslon of fhe procurement operation is lo provide Innovation, value and cost effectiva solutions with Infegrily while preserving the public trust.”
Ravised by BC-12-19-17. Page |22




_' LEE'S SUMMIT | RFP # 2018-066
— MISSOUR! ‘
COST FORM NO. 6D; ROLL-OFF ADDITIONAL CONTAINERS

r

ROLL OFF DUMPSTER R_ENTAL {Temporary—or-Long Term As Needed) .
ITEM DELIVERY FEE HAUL RATE | DISPOSAL | DAILY RENTAL MONTHLY ANi\lUi\L
{on call) RATE . FEE RENTAL FEE: RENTAL FEE
{PerTon) ANNUAL
RENTAL FEE
{Monthly Rental
Feex12}:
4,19 20 yd Rol-Off 5 5 $ E $ s
‘ . e
Check One Below: 200 | el =t
. I cne Time -or- (IPer Return
4,20 30 yd Roll-OF 3 $ B ) 3 5
R -~ 22
Check One Below: 2 LS YA | >
[one Time -or- Eler Retusn
£.21 40 yd Roll-OFf IS S K $ 4 $
o~ b (‘,l \‘_)fi
Check One Befow: L 25 \A 'g

Clone Time -or- LlPer Ratum
ADDITIONAL DUNIPSTERS {AS NEEDED]

CONTAINER SIZE CONTAINER PICK UP COST PER CONTAINER & | TOTAL MONTHLY COST ANNUAL COST
SCHEDLULE PICK UP ‘ ’
4.22 2oy 1 ime/week $ c 3 5
durrpster with wheels ' | % ‘ c)@ (90 7 20
2 ti k 5 $
imes/wee I ?) 2:? t V& $ 132
3 times/week $ !]?3 § 3‘5-5’ 5 1960
4,23 4 cy dumpster 1 time/week 5 | S0 5 6 % S @l L
; - &
2 times/week s } S, &) 5 [ % $ I : _..E
3 times/week g Yok g_i‘_q__ s ‘ 8% $ 2 25T
4.24 6 cy dumpster 1 timafweek s \2.49 $ %f} § 9 6O
o .
2 timesfweeck 4 )7 89 $ \SS $ ,, ,B L6
3 thoesfweek $ j & 5
693 2z° 264D
4,75 #cy dumpster 1 timefweek $ 2D $ 95 g ) /o A
. L,
2 timasfwesk 9.7 %, 5 [ 00 $ 7 .['@O
3 times/week 5 g - 5
4.2y 257 3000

“The mission of tha prosuremez{t operatian I8 to provide innovallon, value and cost effective solulions with integrily while preserving the public trust.”
Revised by BC-12-19-E7, Page |28 :




| LEE'S SUMMIT REP # 2013066

MIgBOUR:
ADDITIONAL powm;ﬁs {AS NEEDED) _
CONTAINER SIZE CCinFAEE\EER PICK LIP COST PER CONTAMER & | TOTAL MONTHLY COST ANNUAL COST
SCHEDULE - PICK LiP
£5 gallon pohy-cart 1 tirmefweek ) _ [3 P s .
R Lb /
2 timesfwask & 4: ag & 457 ] {{gzy
9% gallon poly-cart 1 timefmeek LR W /L} S 3 2D
A Was
2 dmes/wesk s fb’ 2 g Lo [ pole
94 galion pofy-cart 1 fime/week 5 é 3 . 3
- oo 2 Eqrd
ADDITEONAL]NF()RMATIGN '
15 the Cost provided on Cost Forms A, B & Ctax exempi per the City of Le€’s Surnimit’s State of Bves {Ino
Missouri tax exempt status as stated under Section 3.0 Invoices, Payment & Sales Tay, paragraph 7 )
If you answered “No” to the quastion pesed in abave, does the cost provided above include any and Mves NG
all applicable taxes as stated under Section 9.0 Invoices, Payment & Sales Tax, paragranh <7
Eleass indicate ¥ your Company is & ficensed Hauler through the City of Lee’s Sumnmit, Missour? as Mves FINg

par Les's Summit, Missour, Code of Ordinances, Chﬂpterzs Sofid Waste, Article [l Linense, Sectlon
25-31 as ideniified on RFP Page 5, Sectlon 2.3,

During the course of the agreethent term, the using departments may heed to order additional
services ar items not specifically listed above. Please state any discounts for such purposes, from |0 % Discount oﬁF
your listed prices. list prfce

If appiicable, State overflow charge incurred on a per pickup basis: _ 3 N/A

State charge par hag Hner, if applicable, to ba placed by awarded Contractor inside of a 30 gatton 5 NA _ /barrel
barret located downtown (This is optional for the City)k

Pleass state Contact Name, emall address and phone number of indlvldual within your firm that wilt be responsibla fur
service related issues and problem resolution upon award of this coniract.

Don Cartwright
" 816-380-5595 dcartwright@wcamerica.com

Plaase state hours and DAYS OF THE WEEK that service is avaliahbla. ?]ease list any holiday of which service will NOT be

provided;
i 4 a.mto 5 p.m. Monday through Friday _ Holidays: Thanksgiving, Christmas
4 a.m. to 1:p.m_ Saturdays ~ Mew Year's Day — route will run 1 day late
Waste Corporation of Missouri, LLC Carey Calabrese
Apficrized Pe nt]

(oS M st Yy :::Jl"_
ﬁic[ . . ngna s

arriconville, MO 64701 Distifct Manager
Cltufscate/7h . Titl
SIB/ 585 505 816-380-5497 April 5, 2018
Telephone # . Fax#¥ Date
78-0857707 i ~ Limited Liability Company
Tax D No. ) Fritity Type:

“¥he missfon ofthe procurement operatlon | to Pravide innovelion, value and cosl affective sofutfons with lnfageity while preserving The public trust.*
Kewised hy BC-12-15-17. Page [15




ADDITIONAL PAGE ADDED TO THE ORIGINAL RFP DOCUMENT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

The Failowing Section shall be completed in full and added BEHIND Page 29 of the Criginat RFP document. This page

shall become a part of Cost Farms 6D and identified as Page 28A.
ADDITIONAL PAGE Z9A

BULK ITEMS/SPECIAL PICK-UPS

Respondents should indicate below any bulk iterns that could warrant a speciai pick up. In addition, Respondents shall

identify a pricing structure below for Special Pick Ups {i.e., furniture)
' BULK ITEM_CATEGOR‘:‘ COST PER PICK UP
{toindude any & all applicable fees)

o ¥

Lt wdg il

7%

AP Gariets s s Esont

$

Respondents shall deszribe in detail befow any dimensional, weight criteria and/or key factors that would warratit a special plck up for bufk
items:

Respondents shall list below any prohibited items that will ROT be hauled on a special pick up OR & normal pick up by the
Hauter:

w1 pppispness et REFeRiseerT
7k S fhaes oo Boegsts

WE pansarnkestet  CREUEI
b g s SFE
MNE FFEES
Ao BArrEEEsS
2 Z?ﬁjcfﬁ?’ f‘!‘?"}f&g‘f Sy

Please ientify how to notify your entity of a Special/Bulk ltem Pick Up Request:.
gzl  Lelinn @ o mepicas . gom
o' W evt éﬂggf(‘_gu@ e et eril A L S erre
Please indicate how many husiness days after Notification, the Special/Bulk ltem Pick Up Request will be sendeed:
vp TE OHE M AFge NeTEES 04T

Addendum Number &
Page 2 of 2

Procurement and Confract Services
220 SF Green Streat | Lae’s Summit, MO 64063 | P 8189661080 | F: 816.969.1081 ] cityofis.net

?&Lga ;Cl A
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LE lEE'SﬁUMM]T - RFP # 2018-066
Y 1S 00 RT ,

20.0 WORK AUTHORIZATION AFFIDAVIT AND E-VERIFY: Any contract for services in excess of five thousand dollars (5,000}, the bidder
or business entity, as defined In § 285.530, RSMo, shall, 1. Provide; by sworn affidauit affirming that it doas not knowingly employ any

" person who is an unauthorized alien and 2. Provide documentation affirming Its enrollment and participation in a federal work
autherization program with respect to the employees working in connection with this contract. The required documentation rust be
from the federal work autherization program provider. e.g the electronic signature page from the E-Verify prograrm’s Memorandum of

Understanding. Letter from Consultants reciting compliance is not suffident

The Departtnent of Hameland Security, U.S. Ctlzenship and Immigration Services, {USCIS) in partnership with the Social Security
Administration (SSA) nperate an FREE internet-based program catled E-Verify, http://wawnw dhs.govfevertly that allows emp|oyers to verify
the employment eligibility of their employees, regardless of dtizenship. Based on Information provided by employees on thelr Form -5,
E-Verify checks the Information electronically sgainst records eontained ih DHS and Socla! Security Administration databases. There are
penalties for employing an unauthorized alfen, including suspension of the Cansultent’s business Hegnse, termination of the contract,
debarment fram city and State work for  perfod of three years or permanently, and withholding 25% of tha total amount due the

Consultant.
Al suimittals should include the s.jgned and notarized Work Authorization Affidevit AND the electronic signature page from the E-Verify

. program . ,
TITY OF LEES SUMMIT, MISSOURL
WORK AUTHORIZATION AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO SECTION 285,536, RSMo
(FOR ALL BIDS FOR SERVICES i EXCESS OF £5,000.00} , . .
Effective ;I:I.IZBBS
County of_CBSS )
. L ' }ss.
State of MisSOUST )

My name Is Garey Calbiese | am an authorized agent of Weste Gorporetion of Missourl, LLG“Ridder”). Bidderis enrolled and participates

In a federal work autharlzation program for all employees werking in connection with services provided to the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri.
Bldder dags not knowingly employ any parson who is an unairthorized alfen in connection with the services being provided. .

Bdder shall not knowtngly eraploy or contract with an illegal allen to perform work for the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri or enter Into a

1 contract with a subbidder that knawingly employs or contracts with an iHegg IieZ}
. .
. 'q'? -

Afﬁagt/ : .

Carey Calabrese
Printed Name

. * N
Subscribed ang sworn to before ma thisllq' day of 74 LPH I ; 2013 .
¥

Notary Publlc

PATRICHA ANN MEUNIER-MUENKS
" Notary Pablic - Notary S€al
State of Missouri, Jackson Gounty

Commission # 86451820 -
My Commission Expires Mar 13, 2020

SEAL

_ *The mission of the pracuramant operation Is fo provide innovation, value and gost effective solutions with Intagrity while préserving the public trust.”
 Revised by BC-12-49-47, . Pege |13




E-Verif & ar
Y - . ' . " ‘ IEM;‘Y‘:S 5 ShRUIé‘ENl;r i
' Company |D Number; 40635

Client Company 1D Number: 297548

THE E-VERIFY PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING FOR EMPLOYERS USING A DESIGNATED AGENT '

ARTICLE |

PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

This Memorandum of Understanding (MQU) sets forth the: points of agreement belwsan the

Department of Homeland Securily (DHS), WCA Management Company. L, P. {(Employer}, and

LawlLogix Group, ine. (Desigrnated Agent) regarding the Employer's and Designated Agent's
participation in the Empi:a},fment Eligibility Verification Program (E-Verify). This MOU explains
certain features of the E-Verify program and enumerates spacific responsibilities of DHS, the.

Social Security Administration (SSA), the. Employer, and the Designated Agent. References to
the Employer include the Designated Agent when acfing on behalf of the Employer. E—Verfy isa
program that electronically conflirms an employee’s eligibility to work in the United States after
complation of the ﬁmpioyment Eligibility Verification Forin (Formi [-8). For covered govermnmment
gontractors, E-Verify is used to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees and

all existing employees assigned to Federal contracts.

Authority for the E~Verlfy srogram is found in Title IV, Subtitle A, of the Hliegal Immigration
Reform and Immigrant Responsibllity Act of 1996 (IIRIRA}, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009, as
amendad (8 U.8.C. § 1324a note). Authority for use of the E: Verify program by Federal
. -cortractors and subeontraciors covered by the terms of Subpart 22, 18, "Employment Eligibility
Verification”, of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) {hereinafter referred to in this MOU as
a “Federal contractor’) to verlfy the employment eligibility of certain employees working on
Federal contracts is also found in Subpart 22.18 and i Executive Order 12989, as amended.

.ARTECLE i

A, RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA

1. 88Aagrees to provide the Employer {through the Designated Agent) wzth avaziable
information that will allow the Employer to confinm the accuracy of Social Security
Numbers provided by all empioyees verfﬁed under this MOU and the smployment
aythorization of U.S. dilizens.

2. SB8A sgrees 1o provide the Employer and Designated Agent appropriats assi stanr,:e

_with. operaticnal problems that may arlse during the Employer's participation in E-

Verify, S5A agrees fo provide the Designated Agent with names, titles, addresses,

and telephone numbers of SSA representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify
process.

Page 1 of 15| E-Veriy MOU for Empleyar (Cfiert) using 2 Deslgnated Agent } Revision Datg10/20/8 vy cihe gofEN ey




Company |D Number; 40635
Glient Company 1D Number: 297548

3.

SSA agress to safeguard the information provided by the Emplayer through the E-
Verlfy program procedures, and lo limit access fo such information, as Is
appropriate by law, to individuals responsible for the verification of Social Security
Numbers and for evaluation of E-Verify or such other persons or entities who may
be authorized by S8A as governed by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a), the Social

- Securfiy Act (42 (1.8.C, 1306(a)), and SSA regulations (20 CFR Part 401 3,

SSA agress to provide a means of automated verification that is designed {in
caonjunction with DHS's automated system If necessary) to provide confirmation or
tantative nonconfirmation of U.S. citizens’ employment eligibility within 3 Federal
Government work days of the initial inquiry.

8SA agrees o provide a means of secondary verification (including updating S8A
records as may be necessary) for employees who contest SSA tentative
nonconfirmations that is designed to provide final confirmation or nonconfirmation of
U,8. citizens' employment eligibility and aceuracy of SSA records for both citizens
and aliens within 10 Federal Government work days of the date of referral to S8A,
unless SSA determines that more than 10 days may be necessary. In such vases,
SSA wil provide additional verification instructions. '

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS

1.

After SSA verifies the accuracy of $8A records for aliens through E-Verify, DH3
agrees to provide the Employer (through the Designated Agent) access fo selected
data from DHS's database to enable the Employer {through the Designated Agent) to
conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU:

« Automated verification checks on alien employees by electronic means, and
s Photo verification checks {when available) on employses,

DHS agrees to provide to the Employer and Designated Agent appropriate
assistance with operational problems that may arise during the Employer's
participation in E-Verify. DHS agrees fo provide the Designated Agent names, titles,
addresses, and telephione numbers of DHS representatives 1o be contacted during
the E-Verify process,

" DHS agrees fo provide to the Employer (thirough the Designated Agent), the E-Verify

User Manual containing instructions on E-Verfy policles, procedures and
requirements for both SSA and DHS, including restrictions on the use of E-Verify.
DHS agrees to provide training materials on E-Verify.

DHS agrees fo provide to the Empioyer {through the Ij_esignatecf Agent) a notice,
which indicates the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. DHS also
agrees to provide to the Employer {through the Designated Agent) anti-disorimination

Fage 2 of 15 | E-\Very MOU for Employer (Glierd) using a Dasignated Agent{ Revision Date /7508 ‘e edhis ovlE Verity
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Company ID Number: 40635
Client Corhpany |D Number: 297543

notices lssuad by the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair
Employment Practices (OSC), Civil Rights Division, U.8. Department of Justice.

5. DHS agrees to issue the Designated Agent a user identification number and
password that will be used exclusively by the Designated Agent, on behalf of the
Employer, to verify information provided by alien employees with DHS8's databases.

6. DHS agrees to safeguard the information provided to DHS by the Employer {through
the Dasignated Agent), and to limit access fo such Information to individuals
responsible for the verification of alien employment eligibifity and for evaluation of the
E-Verify program, or fo stch other persons or entities as may be authorized by
applicable law. Information will be used only to verify the-accuracy of Social Security
Numbers and employment sligibility, to enforce the Imimigration and Nationality Act
{INAY and Federal criminal laws, and to administer Federal contracting requirements.

7. DHS agrees ic provide a means of automated verification that is designed (in
conjunction with SSA verification procedures) to provide confirmation or tentative
nonconfirmation of employees’ employment eligibility within 3 Federal Government
workdays of the Initlal Inquiry.

8. DHS agrees o provide a means of secondary verification (including updating DHE
reécords as may be necessary) for employees who. contest DHE tentative
noncenfirmations and photo non-match tentative nonconfirmations that is designed
to provide final confirmation or nongonfirmation of the employees’ employment
sligibility within 10 Federal Gavernment work days of the date of referral to DHS,
unless DHS. determines that more than 10 days may be necessary. In stch cases,
DHS will provide additional verification Instructions.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE ENMPLOYER

1. The Employer agrees tc display the notices supplied by DHS (ihrough the
Designated Agent) In & prominent placs that is dlearly visible to prospective
employees and all employees who are {o be verifled through the system.

2. The Employer agrees to provide to the $8A and DHS the names, {ities, addresses,
and telephone numbers of the Emplover representatives to be contacted regarding
E-Verlfy.

3. The Employer agrees fto become familiar with and comply with the most recent
version of the E-Verify User Manual, The Employer wili obtain the E-Verify User
Manual from the Designiated Agent.

4, The Employer agrees to comply with curent Form 8 procedures, with two
exceplions: :

Page 3 of 15} EVerly MOU for Employer {Clieat) using a Designated Agent | Revision Date10/26/08 iy s govlE-Verily




Company {D Number: 40635
Chant Company 1D Mumber: 287548

. If an employse prasents a "List B" Identity document, the Employer
agraes to only accept "List B* documents that contain a photo. {List B documents
identified in 8 G.F.R. § 274a.2{(b}{1)(B)} can be presenied during the Form -0
process to establish identity.) If an employes objects to the photo requirement
for religious reasons, the Employer shouid contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.

» If an employee presents @ DHS Form 1551 (Permanent Resident Card)
ar Form 1-786 (Employivent Authorizafion Decument) to complete, the Form 19,
the Employer agrees to make & phctocopy of the document and to retain the
“photocopy with the employee’s Form -9, The employer will use the phatocopy to
verify the photo and to assist DHS with lis review of photo non-mafches that are
contasted by emplovees. Note that employees retain the right to present any List
A, or List 8 and List C, ducumentation to complete the Forny 9. DHS may in the
future designate other documents that activate the photo sereening tool.

5. The Employer understands that participation in E-Verify does not exempt the
Employer from the responsibility to complete, retain, and make -available for
inspection Forms 1-@ that relate to its employees, or from other requirements of
applicable regulatiotis or laws, including the obligation 0 comply with the
antidisorimination requirements of section 274B of the INA with respect to Form -8
procedures, except for the following modified requirements applicable by reason of

. the Employers participation in E-Verify: (1) identity documents must have photos, as

“described in paragraph 4 above; (2) a rebuttable presumption is established that the
Employsr has not violated section 274A(a){1){A} of the Immigration and Nationality
Act (INA} with respect to the hiring of any individual if i obtains confirmation of the
identity and employment efigibility of the individual in compliance with the terms and
conditions of E-Verify; (3) the Employer must notify DHS i it continues to employ any
smployee after receiving & final nonconfirmation, and is subject to a civil money
penalty between $550 and $1,100 for each fallure to notify DHS of continued
employment follewing a final nonconfirmation; (4) the Employer is subject to a
rebuttable presumption that it has knowingly employsd an unauthorized allen in
viplation of section 274A{a)}{1)(A) if the Employer continues to employ an employee
after receiving a final noncenfirmation; and {5} no person or entlty participating in E-
Verify is civilly or criminally kable under any law for any actien taken in good faith
hased on information provided through the confirmation system, DHS reserves the
right to conduct Form -9 gompliance inspections during the course of E-Verify, as
well as to conduct any other enforcement activity authorized by law.

§. The Emplover agrees fo initiate E-Verify verification procedures (through the
Designated Agent), for new employsss within 3 Employer business days after sash
employee has been hired (but after both sections 1 and 2 of the Form 1-8 have been
sompleted), and to complete as many {but only as many) steps of the E-Verify
process as are necessary according to the E-Verlfy User Manual. The Employer is
prohibited from initiating verification procedures bsfore the employee has been hired
and the Form -9 completed. If the automated system to be queried is temporarily
unavailable, the 3-day time period is extended until it is again operational in erder o
accommodate the Emplover's sttemptinig, in good faith, to make inquiries during the
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perlad of unavallahility. In all cases, the Employer (through the Designated Agent),
must use the SSA verification procedures first, and use DHS verification procedures
and photo screening tool only after tha SSA verfieation response. has been given.
Employers may initiate verificatien, through the Designated Agent, by notating the
Form -9 in circsmstances where the employee has applied for a Social Seourity
Number (SSN) from the SS8A and Is waliting to recelve the SSN, provided that the
Employer (through the Designated Agent} performs an E-verify employment
verification query using the employee’s SSN as soon as the SSN becomes available.

7. The Emplover agress not to use E-Verify procedures for pre-employment screening
of job applicants, in support of any unlawful employment practice, or for any ather -
use not authorized by this MOU, Employers must use E-Verify (through its
Pesignated Agent) for all new employess, uniess an Employer is a Federal
contrastor that qualifies for the exgeptions desoribed in Adticle 11.D.1.c. Except as
provided in Arficle LD, the Employer will not verify selectively and will not verify
employaes hired before the sffective date of this MOU. The Employeér understands
that if the Employer uses E-Verlfy procedures for any purpose ofhier than as
authorized by this MOU, the Employer' may be subject to appropriate legat action and
termination of its access to 8SA and DHS Information pursuant to this MOU.

8. The Employer (through its Designated Agent) agrees fo follow appropriate
procedures (see Article I, below) regarding tentative nonconfirmations, including
notifying employess of the finding, providing written referral “instructions fo
employees, allowing employaes fo contest the finding, and not taking adverse action
against employess If they chivose to contest the finding. Further, when employees
contest a tentative nohconfirmation based upon a photo non-match, the Employer is
required 1o fake affirmative steps {see Article 1I.B. below) fo contact DHE with
information necessary to resolve the challenge.

9. The Employer agrees not fo fake any adverse action against an employee based
upon the employes's perceived employment eligibllity status while SBA or DHE is
progessing the verfication request unless the Employer obtains kriowledge (as
defined in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.1{) that the employee s not work authorized. The
Employer understands that an Initial inability of the SSA or DHS automated
verificatlon systerm to verify work authorization, a tentative nonconfirmation, a case In
continuance (indicsting the need for additional ime for the govemnment 1o resolve a
cass), or the firding of a photo non-match, does not establish, -and should not be’
interpreted as evidence, that the employee Is not work authorized. In any of the
cases listed 'above, the employee must be provided a fult and fair opporiunity to
contest the finding, ahd if he or she dogs so, the employee may not be-terminated or
suffer any adverse employment conseguences based upon the employee's
pergeived smployment eligibiity status (including denying, reducing, or extending
work hours, delaying or preventing training, requiring an employes {o work in poorer’
condifions, refusing fo assign the employee to a Federal contract or other
assignment, or otherwise subjecting an employee to any assumption that he or she
fs unauthorized ta work, or otherwise mistreating an employee) untit and uniess

Page § of 15 | E-Vesty MOU for Emplayer (CHient) using & lesignated Agent | Revision Date16/20/08 iy cHie. gov Y erlly

'




' ' A L B
P : i K s % #
E er!f y Ei‘.w:ﬁ"‘y 4”-‘-’1@&‘&
il S 3 x5 1 TR : R R TR " § Bi-vEREEY {5 A BEMYICE OF SNS

Company ID Number; 40635
Client Company 1D Number: 207548

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

secondery verification by SSA or DHS has been completed and a final
nonconfirmation has been issued. If the employes does not choose to contest a
tentalive nonconfirmation or a photo non-mateh er if a secondary verification is
completed and a final noncenfirmation is issued, then the Employer can find the
smployee is not work authorlzed and ferminate the empioyes's employment,
Employers or employees with questions about a final nonconfirmalion may call E-
Verify at 1-888-464-4218 or OSC at 1-800-255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD),

The Emplayer agrees to camply with Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and
section 2748 of the INA by not discriminating unfewfully against any individual in
hiring, firing, or recruitment or referral practices because of his ar her national erigin
or, in the case of a protected Individual as defined In section 274B(a)(3) of the INA,
bacause of his or her citizenship status. The Employer understands that such illegal
practices can Include selective verification or use of E-Verify axcept as provided in
part D below, of discharging er refusing fo hire employees because they appear or
sound “foreign® or have received tentative nonconfirmations. The. Employer further
understands that any violation of the unfair immigrafion-related employment
practices provisions In section 2748 of the INA could subject the Employer to civil
penalties, back pay awards, and other sanctions, and violations of Tille VII could
subject the Employer to back pay awards, compensatory and puritive damages.
Violations of either section 274B ‘of the INA or Title VIl may also lead to the
termination of its participation in E-Verlfy, If the Employer has any questions yelating
{o the anti-discrimination provision, it sheuld contact O8C at 1-800-256-81556 or 1- -
800-237-2515 (TDD}.

The Employer agrees to record the case verification rumber on the employee’s Form
1-8 of to print the sereen containing the case verification number and attach it 1o the
employee's Form 1-8. :

The Employer agrees that it will use the information it recelves. from SSA or DHS
{through the Designated Agent) pursuant o E-Verily and this MOU only to confirm
the emplayment eligibility of employess as authorized by this MOU. The Employer
agrees that it will safequard this information, and means of access io it {such as
PINS and passwords) to ensure that it is not used for any olher purpose and as
nacessary fo protect ifs confidentiality, inciuding ensuring that It is not disseminated

to-any parson other than employses of the Employer who are authorized to perform

the Employer's responsibiliies under this MOU, except for such dissemination as
may be autharized In advance by 88A or DHS for legitimate purposes.

The Employer acknowledgées that the information which it recelves through the
Designated Agent from SSA is governed by the Privacy Act (8 U.8.C. § 552a(i)(1)
and {3)) and the Social Security Act {42 1.S.C. 1306(a)}, and that any person who
obtains this information under false pretenses er uses it for any purpose other than
as provided for in this MOU may be subject to criminal penaities.

The Employer agrees fo cooperate with DHS and S8SA in their compliance
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monitoring and evaluation of E-Verlfy, including by permitting DHS and 8SA, upon
reasonable notice, fo review Forms -9 and other employment records and fo
interview it and its employees regarding the Employer's use of E-Varify, and fo
respond in a timely and ascurate manner to DHS requests for infermation relating to
their participation In E-Veuify. '

. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS

1. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal coniractor subject fo the
smployment verification terms in Subpart 2218 of the FAR it must verify,the
smployment eligibility of any "smployee assigned to the contract” {as defined in FAR
22.1801) in addition to verifying the employment eligibility of ail other employees
required to he verifigd under the FAR. Once an employee has been verified through
E-Verify by the Employer, the Employer may not reverify the employee through E-
Verify.

a. Federal contractors not ehrolled at the time of confract award; An Employer
: that is not enralied in E-Verify as g Federal contractor at the time of a contract
“award must enroll as a Federal contrastor In the E-Verify program within 30
calendar days of contract award and, within 80 days of enrollment, begin to
use E-Varify to initiate verification of employment etigibility of new hires of the
Employer who aré working in the United States, whether or niot assigned to
the contract. Once the Employer begins verifying new hires, such verification
of new hires must be initiated within 3 business days after the date of hire.
Once enrofled in E-Verify as.a Federal contractor, the Employer must initiate.
verification of emplovees assigned to the confract within 90 calendar days
after the date of envollment or within 30 days of an employee’s assignment {o

the contract, whichever date is later.

b. Federal centractors .alfeady enrolled at the time of a confract award:
Employars enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 80 days or mote at
the time of a contract award must use EVerify to hitlate verification of
employment eligibility for new hires of the Empldyer who are working in the
United Siates, whether or not assigned to the contract, within 3 business
days after the date of hire. If the Employer is enralied in E-Verify as a Federal
contractor for 90 calendar days or less at the time of contract award, the
‘Employer must, within 90 days of enrollment, begin to use E-Verify fo initiate
verification of new hires of fhie confractor who are working in the United
States, whether or not assigned fo the contract. Such verification of new hires
must be initlated within 3 business days after the date of hire. An Employer
enralled as a Federal confracior in E-Verify must inltiate verification of sach
employee assigned 1o the contract within 90 calendar days after date of
contract award or within 30 days after assignment to the contract, whichever
is Iater,

6. Institutions of higher education, State, local and tribal governments and
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sureties: Federal contractors that are institutions of higher education (as
defined at 20 U.8.C. 1001{a)), State or iocal governments, governments. of
Federally recognized Indian tribes, or sureties performing under a takeover
agreement entered into with a Federal agency pursuant to & performance
bond may choose o only verify new and existing employees assigned o the
Federal contract, Such Federal contracters may, however, elect to verify ali
new hires, andfor all existing employees hired after November 8, 1986. The
provisions of Article 1, part D, paragraphs 1.a and 1.b of this MOU providing
timeframes Tor imt%atmg employment verlfication of employees assigned o a
contract apply to such institutions of higher education, State, local , tribal
governmenits, and sureties,

d. Verification of all employees: Upon enroliment, Employers who are Federal
contractors may elect to verify employment eligibility of aii existing employees
working in the United States who were hired after November 8, 19886, instead
of verifying only those employees assigned fo a covered Federal contract,
After enroliment, Empioyers must elect to do so only in the manner
designated by DHS and iniiate E-Verify verification of all existing employees
withiny 180 days after the election. :

e, Form |9 procsdures for Federal contrasiciors: The Empiloyer (through ite
Dewgnated Agent), may use a previously completed Form 1-9 as the basis.
for initiating E-Verify verification of an employee assighed to a contract as
long as that Form -8 is complete (including the S8N}, complles with Article
1.C.4, the employee’s work suthorization has not expired, and the Emplayer
has reviewed the information reflected in the Formy I-@ sither in person of in
comnmunications with the employee o ensure that the employee's stated
basis iri section 1 of the Form 1-8 for work authotization has not changed
(including, but not limited to, & lawful permanent resident alien having
become. a naturalized U.8, citizen), If the Employer is unable to determine
that the Form -8 aompizes with Article 11.C.4, if the employes's basis forwork’
aytherization as attested in section 1 has expired or changed, or if the Form I
9 contains no SSN or is otherwise incomplete, the Emplayer shall corviplete a
new - consistent with Arlicle 1{.C.4, or update the previous -9 to provide the
necessary Information, If section 1 of the Farm |8 is otherwise valid and up-
to-date and the form otherwise complies with Aticle H.C.4, but reflects
documentation (such as a U.S. passport or Form 1-5651) that expired
subsequent to completion of the Form I-8, the Employer shall not require the
production of additional dosumentation, or use the photo screening ool
described in Article 1G4, subject to any addmanal or superseding
instructions that may be provided on this stibject in the E-Verify User Manual,
Nothing in this seclion shall be construed to reqlive a second verification
using E-Verify of any assigned employee who has previpusly been verified as.
@ newly hired employee under this MOU, or te authorize verffication of any
existing empioyes by any Employer that is not'e Federal contractor.
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2. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal confractor, its compliance with this
‘MOU s a performance reguirement under the ferms of the Federal contract or
subgantract, and the Employer tonsents to the release of information relating to
compliance with its verification responsibilities under this MOU to contracting officers
or other officials authorized to review the Empleyers compliance with Federal
contracting requirements.

E.  RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DESIGNATED AGENT

1. The Designated Agsnt agrees fo provide to the 8SA and DHS the names, titles,
addresses, and telephone numbers of the Designated Agent representatives who will
ba accessing information under E-Verify,

2. The Designated Agent agrees to become familiar with and comply with the E-Verify
User Manual and provide a capy of the manual io the Employer so that the Employer
can begome familiar with and comply with E-Verify policy and procedures.

3. The Designated Agent agress that any Designated Agent Representative who will
perform employment verification queries will complete the E-Verify Tutorlal before
that individual Initiates any gusries. ’

&. The Designated Agent agrees that all Deslgnated Agent representatives
will take the refresher tutorials initiated by the E-Verify program as a
cendition of continued use of E-Verify, including any tutorials for Federal
contractors If ihe. Employer is a Federal contractor.

B. Failure to complete a refresher futorial will prevent the Designated
Agent and Employer from continued use of the program..

4, The Designated Agent agrees fo obtain the necessary equipment ta utilize E-Verify.

5. The Designaied Agent agrees to ;:_arny‘id‘e the Employer with the notices described in
Atticle 11.B.4 above.

5. The Designated Agent agress fo initiate E-Verify procedures on behalf of the
Employer in accordance with the E-Verify Manual and E-Verify Web-Based Tutorial.
The Designated Agent will query the automated system using information provided
by the Employer and will immediately communicate the response back to the
Employer, If the automated system to be gueried is temperarily tnavallable, the 3-
day time period is extended until it is again operational In order to-accommodate the
Designated Agent's attempting, in geod faith, to make inguiries on behaif of the
Employer dufing the period of unavailability. In all cases, the Designated Agent will
use the SSA verlfication procedures first, and will use DHS verification procedures
‘only as directed by the SSA verification response.. ,

7. The Designated Agent agrees to cooperate with DHS and S8A in thelr compliance
monitoring and evaluation of E-Verify, including by permitting DHS and 88A, upon
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reasonable notice, to review Ferms 1-9 and other smployment records and to
interview It and ifs employees regarding the use of E-Verfly, and fo respondin &
timaly and accurate ranner to DHS requests for information relating. to their
participation in E-Verify. '

ARTICLE i}

REFERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO §5A AND DHS

A, REFERRAL TO S8A

1.

If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SS8A, the Employer
must print the tentative nonconfirmation notice as dirgcted by the avtomated system
and provide it to the employee so that the employee may determine whether he or
she will contest the tenitative nonconfirmation.

2. The Employer will refer employees to ‘SSA field offiees only as directed by the

automated systam based on a tentative nonconfirmation, and only after the Employer
records the case verification number, reviews the input to detect any transaetion
errors, and determines that the employee contests the tentafive nonconfirmation.
The Employer {through the Designated Agent), will transmit the Social Security
Number to SSA for verification again if this review indicates a need to do so. The
Employer will determine whether the employee contests the tentative
nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives H.

If the employee contests an SSA tentative nonconfirmation, the Emiployer will provide
the employee with @ system-generated referral letter and instruct the employes to
visit. an 8SA office within 8 Federal Government work days. SS8A will electronically
tranismit the result of the referral to the Employer (through the Designated Agent)
within 10 Federal Government work days of the referral unless it determines that
more than 10 days Is necessary. The Employer agrees to chieck the E-Verify system
regularly for case updates.

The Employer agrees not o ask the employse to obiain a printout from the Social
Security Number database (the Nurrident) or ather written verification of the Social
Sectirity Number from the SSA.

B. REFERRAL TO DHS

1.

If the Employer receives g tentative nonconfirmation issued by BHS, the Employer
must print the tentative nohconfirmation notice as directed by the autorhated system
and provide it to the employse se that the employes may determine whether he or
she will contest the tentative nonconfirmation.

{f the Employer ﬁhcfs photo non-match for an employse who provides a document
for which the automated systemn has transmitted a photo, the employer must print the,
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photo non-match tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the automated
systemn and provide It to the employee so that the employee may determine whether
he or she will contest the finding.

. The Employer agrees 16 refer individuals fo DHS only when the employee chooses 1o

contest a tentative nonconfirmation received from DHS automated verlfication
process or when the Employer issues a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a
photo nor-match. The Employer will determine whether the employse contests the
tentative nonconfirmatioh as scon as possible after the Employer recelives it.

. If the employee contests a tentative noncontirmation issued by DHS, the Employer

will provide the employee with a referral ietter and Instruct the employee o contact
DHS. through its toll-frae hotline (as found on the referral Istier) within 8 Federal
Government work days.

. Ifthe employee contests a fentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-mateh,

the Employer will provide the employee with a referal letter to DHS, DH3 will
electronically thansmit the result of the referraf to the Employer within 10 Federal
Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days Is
necessary. The Employer agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case
updates,

. The Employer agrees that if an empéﬁyeé contests a tentative nonconfirmation based

upch a photo non-mateh, the Employer (or the Designated Agent) will send a copy of
the employee's Form 1551 or Form 1-766 to DHS for review by:

+ Scanning and uploading the document, or |
» Sending a photocopy of the dogument by an express mail account (furnishied and
paid for by DHS}. ‘

. The ‘Empioyfer understands that i it cannot determine whether there is a photo

match/non-match, the Employer is required fo forward the employee's

decumentation to DHS by seanning and uplading, or by sending the document as

desoribed in the preceding paragraph, and resoiving the case as specified by the

immigration Services Verifier at DHS who will determine the phote match or nen-

match, '
ARTICLE IV

SERVICE PROVISIONS

The S8A and DHE will not éhgrg@_the Employer ‘or the Designated Agent for verfiication
services performed under this MOU. DHS is not responsible for providing the equipment neadsd
to make inquiries. A persenai computer with Internet access is needed to access the E-Verify

ARTICLE ¥
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PARTIES

A. ‘This MOU js effective upon the signature of all parties, and shali cortinue in effect for as
long as the S8A and DHS conduct the E-Verify program unless modified in writing by the
mutual consent of all parfies, or terminated by any party upon 80 days prior written
notice to the others. Any and all system enhancements to the E-Verify program by GHS
or SSA, including but not firmited to the E-Verify checking against additional data sources
and instituting new verification procedures, will be. covered under this MOU and will not
cause the heed for a supplemental MOU that outlines these changes. DHB agrees 0
traln employers on all changes made to E-Verify through the use of mandatory refrosher
tutorials and updates to the E-Verify User Manual. Even without changes to E-Verily,
[IHS reserves the right to require employers 1o take mandatory refresher tutorials. An
Employer that is a Federal ‘contractor may terminate this MOU when ihe Federal
contract that requires its participation in E-Verify Is terminiated or completed. in such a
eircumstance, the Federal contractor must provide written nofice to DHS. if an Employer
that is & Federal contractor falls io provide such notice, that Employer will remiain. a
participart in the E-Verify program, will remain bound by the terms of this MOU that
apply to nen-Federal contractor perticipants, and will be required to use the E-Verlfy
prooedures to verify the employsrent efigibility of all newly hired employees.

B. Notwithstanding Article V, part A of this MOU, DHS may terminate access to E-Verify If it
is deemed necessary because of the requirements of law or policy, or upon a
determination by SSA or DHS that there has bean a breach of system integrity or
security by the Designated Agent or the. Employer, or a failure on the part of either to
comply with established procedures or legal requirements. The Employer understands
that if the Employer is a Federal contractor, termination of this MGU by any party for any
feason may negatively affect the Employer's performance of its contraciual
responsthifities.

G Some or all 8SA and DHS responsiblliies under this MOU may .be performed by
contractor{s), and 8SA and DHS may adjust vetification responsibilities between each
other as they may determine necessary. By separate agresment with DHS, SSA has
agreed to perform its responsibilities as described in this MOU.

. Nothirig in this MOU is intended, or should be constiued, to ergate any right or benefit,
substantive or procedural, enforceable at law by any third parly against the United
States, its agencies, officers, or employees, or against the Designated Agent, the
Employer, or thelr agents, officers, or employees. ‘

E. Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising
out of or related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether-civil or criminal, and for any liability
wherefrom, including {but not limited to) any dispute betwsen the Designated Agent er
the Employer and any other person or entity regarding the applicability of Section 403(d)
of NRIRA to any action taken or allegedly taken by the Designated Agent or the
Employer.
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"=EVerify - LA g

Company ID Number: 40835
Clistit Company 1D Mumber: 207548

F. Participation in E-Verify is not confidential information and may be disclosed as
aufhorized or required by law and DHS or 88A policy, inchzding but not limited to,
Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity snd media inguiries, determinations of
compliance with Federal contractual reqmrements and responses to inquiries under the
Freedom of Information Act {FOIA).

G. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this s&b}ec’t beiween DHS, the Emplover
and the Dea&gnated Agent.

WCA Management Company, L.P. (Employer) hersby designates and appaints LawlLogix
Group. Inc. ({?}esigmateci Agent), including its officers and employees, as the Designated Agent
for the purpose of carrying out WCA Management Campany, L.P. (Employer} responsibilities
under the MOU between the Employer, the DeSigﬁatad Agent, and DHES.

The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized fo enfer into
‘this MOU cn behalf of the Employer, the Designated Agent and DHS respecively.

¥ you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.
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Company [0 Number. 40635
Cilent Gnmpany i Number‘ 297543

Appraved by

Emp!oyer WCA Management Camgang. L. P

Sigaatﬁre R

Deslgnateci :Xgent Lawt.oth Grm_zp lnc.

Rovinie Ho. .
Name (Ptr,dsu r ypu af Pﬂnl}f

ggr;fm)::faa:fy

S;;gnﬁ"d
Slgnature B

IR T .ﬂl"?\ Syt ‘-,"._&lt".o ’
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VERII"( L SBIW?CE OF DRy

Verify
Gorpany ID Number: 40835
Client Company 1D Number; 287548

' N informatlon Reqmred A
For the E-Verlfy Desngnated Agent F'rogram

lnformatmn relatmg to your Company

Hauston Txm}sa j-f L

. :de_ﬁf.y or P_iairé_shﬁﬂARFilS: 5

Emptoyer ]dentlﬂcation
Number 760?00673

North Amancan !ndustry
Ciasmflcatton Systems .
. Gade 562 '

L '::‘ Pé;ér’lf .Co"mpany;:; wea Wé:&éie. Corporation

Number of Employeas 1,000 to 2,499

Page 15 of 18] B Verdfy MOU Tor Emplayer (Client using 2 Designatéd Agent | Revision Dats 10/29/08 wany . allis, gov/B-Yerily




LEE'S summnj

M!SSOUR%

20:18 soun WASTE HAULER L!CENSE'

Harrisonwlle MO 64701

o :'.ISUbJECt to:the provisions of alf Lo . Z:Ba:t?: 15‘5‘U'§Q; January 31, 2018
Otdinances now.in force and Expires: - December 31,2018 .
|- - thatimmay hereafter be pussed o © [Issued by: _
. -Byithe City of Lee’s Summrt, ' -{srgnq_turg,! _,JOéWM :
Missouri, S A _ Soild Waste Superintandent -

Mail'iﬁgé-kdd'reés~.; -

‘ :::TQWH & Cauntry D:sposal
‘ 'Attn Kevsn G Brien
PO Box 10
“Harrisonville, MO 84701



Secretary of State

CORPORATION DIVISION
CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, JOHN R. ASHCROFT, Secretary of State of the STATE OF MISSOURI, do hereby certify that the
records in my office and in my care and custody reveal that

WASTE CORPORATION OF MISSOURI, LLC
using in Missouri the name

WCA of Missouri, LLC
FLO0OI415520

a DELAWARE entity was created under the laws of this State on the 2nd day of February, 2016, and is
Active, having fully complied with all requirements
of this office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and
canse to be affixed the GREAT SEAL of the State of
Missouri. Done at the City of Jefferson, this 30th day of
August, 2017.




Dedicated document to be provided upon notice of award

SAMPLE COI

P, DATEIMMODAYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0762017
THIS GERTIFICATE IS ISSUED A8 A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERE NO RIGHTS URON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE GCOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the cerfificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha pohicy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL TNEORED provisions or 0s endorsed o
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to  the terms and conditions of the policy, ¢ertain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on ._.__i_’
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lian of such endorsement(s}. B
PRODUGER CONTAGT 2
Aoh Risk Services Southwast, Inc. %ﬂsﬁ-‘ﬁ AKX — o
vouston Tx Cffice ‘ AC. Ko v (368 2637122 | A% oy (800) 362-0305 g
5555 San Felipe E-RIAIL =]
suite 1500 SEDRESS: i I
Housten TX 77656 UsA INSURER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICE
INSURED INSURER A Zurich american Ins <o 14535
WCA Waste Corporation MsursrB:  LexIngten Insurance Company 19437
%ggg !P:?ggroak gtvd. MSURER & Commerce & Industry Yns Co 18430
Houston TX 77036 USA INSURERB:  Mew Hampshirs Ins Co 23841
INSURER E: Lloyd's syndicate Na. 2623 AAL128623
NSURERF:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570057714312 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 18 TO CERTIEY THAT THE POLIGIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIGD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE SSUED CR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERER IS SURJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Lirnits shawn ara as raguested
TR TYPE OF INSURANGE. e fa POLIGY NUMBER DA Pt | AbE) LT
E | % | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILETY 014130—3%? 1 e 1/2018] gacH ocourreNcE 41,000,000
SIR applies per policy terjus & conditfons EREAEE TG BERTES
E oLaINS-MADE cccua PAEMISES (B3 oroumnce) £300,000
¢ MEL EXP (Aany one parson) Excluded
PERSONAL & ALV INJURY 31,000,000F &
GEN I. AGBREGATE lerr APPL[ES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE §2,000,000; g
|| Pouoy . JEor oc PRoouc'Ts-c_c:MPiop AGG $2,000,000 g
OTHER: g_
[3] CA 2820230 0870172017 |08/ 01/ 2018] COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT o
AUTOMOSRE LIABILITY (Ea aoides) $3.000,000)
% ] Any aure BODILY BJURY ( Parpacson] 2
T OWNED N iﬁ%%ULED BORILY BLIURY (Par 2ccidant) &8
ALTOS ONLY
T N NON-OWNED: PROPERTY DAMAGE &
| (A Tes AUTCS ONLY {Pref accklent) %
&
S | x| umeseLis uas % | occur 014744675 D8/ 0%/2617]08/037 2018 | =hoH OCOURRENGE $5,000,000] ¢
1 Es(CESS LA B CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE £5,000,000
DSi_}Jm.X IRETENTION 320,060
A | WORKERS GOMPEMSATION AND WCB18962407L D8/01/2017108 /01 /2018 X | PER I |om-
EMPLOYERS" LIARILITY YN AQS STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR [ PARTNER | EXECURVE EL EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000]
OFFICERAMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA .
l[:flﬁandad:srcy rg; m o E.L DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1, 000,000
D gf:mpﬂcx OF CPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LBMIT $1,000,000{——
' [ |
=
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS ] VEHIGLES (ACORD 181, Additlenal Remarks Schadule, may be attached If ntore space Is regaired) =
Evidence of Insurapce ﬁ
s
s o
kL
2
; s
GERTIFIGATE HOLDER CANCELLATION ;.:j.

WCA Waste Corporatien
1330 Eost dak Blvd.,30th Floor
Houston TX 77436 USA

SHCULD ANY ©OF THE ABOVE RESCRIBED PCLICIEE EE CANCEELLED SEFORE THE
EXPIRAYION DAFE THEREQF, NOTICE Wil BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE
PCLIGY PROVISIONS:

AUTHOREED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 {2018/03)

©1888-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACCRD name and logo are registerad marks of AGORD -




